

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**CASE NO. SC14-1618**

ROBERT REYNOLDS,

Appellant,

L.T. Case No.: 2014 CA 000548

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA, et al.,

Appellees.

---

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL  
CIRCUIT IN AND FOR LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA

---

**ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE, THE FLORIDA  
DEVELOPMENT FINANCE CORPORATION**

---

KREUSLER-WALSH, COMPIANI &  
VARGAS P.A.

Jane Kreuzler-Walsh

Florida Bar No. 272371

Rebecca Mercier Vargas

Florida Bar. No. 0150037

Stephanie L. Serafin

Florida Bar. No. 58390

501 S Flagler Drive, Suite 503

West Palm Beach, Florida 33401

Telephone: (561) 659-5455

Facsimile: (561) 820-8762

E-mail: janewalsh@kwcvpa.com

E-mail: rvargas@kwcvpa.com

E-mail: sserafin@kwcvpa.com

WHITE & CASE LLP

Raoul G. Cantero

Florida Bar No. 552356

T. Neal McAliley

Florida Bar No. 172091

Jesse L. Green

Florida Bar No. 95591

Southeast Financial Center, Suite 4900

200 South Biscayne Boulevard

Miami, Florida 33131

Telephone: (305) 995-5290

Facsimile: (305) 358-5744

E-mail: rcantero@whitecase.com

E-mail: nmcaliley@whitecase.com

E-mail: jgreen@whitecase.com

NABORS, GIBLIN & NICKERSON,  
P.A.

Gregory T. Stewart  
Florida Bar No. 203718  
Lynn M. Hoshihara  
Florida Bar No. 41194

Carly J. Schrader  
Florida Bar No. 14675  
1500 Mahan Drive, Suite 200  
Tallahassee, Florida 32308  
Telephone: (850) 224-4070  
Facsimile: (850) 224-4073  
Email: gstewart@ngnlaw.com  
E-mail: lhoshihara@ngnlaw.com  
E-mail: cschrader@ngnlaw.com

L. Thomas Giblin  
Florida Bar No. 393010  
2502 N. Rocky Point Dr., Suite 1060  
Tampa, Florida 33607  
Telephone: (813) 281-2222  
Facsimile: (813) 281-0129  
E-mail: tgiblin@ngn-tampa.com

*Counsel for Appellee, the Florida Development Finance Corporation*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	1
A. Facts Relevant to the Appeal.....	2
B. Course of Proceedings.....	4
C. Standard of Review .....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. THE CIRCUIT COURT COMPLIED WITH THE REQUIRED PROCEDURES FOR VALIDATING BONDS AND PROVIDED REYNOLDS WITH DUE PROCESS.....	8
A. Allowing FDFC to Amend a Model Financing Agreement to Address Reynolds’s Concerns Did Not Violate Due Process.....	9
B. The Issue was Ripe for Review Because the FDFC Had a Real Interest in Having the Bonds Validated .....	15
II. THE STATUTE GRANTS THE FDFC AUTHORITY TO EXECUTE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENTS UNDER WHICH LOCAL GOVERNMENTS WILL IMPOSE SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS.....	17
III. THE MODEL FINANCING AGREEMENT DOES NOT IMPAIR ANY MORTGAGE CONTRACTS .....	21
CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Boatright v. City of Jacksonville*,  
158 So. 42 (Fla. 1934) ..... 15

*City of Naples Airport Auth. v. City of Naples*,  
360 So. 2d 48 (Fla. 2d DCA 1978)..... 16

*Cnty. of Palm Beach v. State*,  
342 So. 2d 56 (Fla. 1977) ..... 11

*Crocker v. Pleasant*,  
778 So. 2d 978 (Fla. 2001) ..... 9

*FL-Carrollwood Care, LLC v. Gordon*,  
72 So. 3d 162 (Fla. 2d DCA 2011)..... 23

*Fla. Virtual Sch. v. K12, Inc.*,  
148 So. 3d 97 (Fla. 2014) ..... 19

*Fonte v. AT&T Wireless Servs., Inc.*,  
903 So. 2d 1019 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005)..... 23

*Hous. Auth. of City of Omaha, Neb. v. U.S. Hous. Auth.*,  
468 F.2d 1 (8th Cir. 1972) ..... 22

*Ingram v. City of Palmetto*,  
112 So. 861 (Fla. 1927) ..... 14

*Kasischke v. State*,  
991 So. 2d 803 (Fla. 2008) ..... 21

*Keck v. Eminisor*,  
104 So. 3d 359 (Fla. 2012) ..... 20

*Keys Citizens for Responsible Gov’t v. Fla. Keys Aqueduct Auth.*,  
795 So. 2d 940 (Fla. 2001) ..... 9, 10, 13, 16

*Metro. Washington Chapter v. District of Columbia*,  
\_\_ F. Supp. 2d \_\_, 2014 WL 3400569 (D.D.C. July 14, 2014)..... 22

*Murray v. Mariner Health*,  
994 So. 2d 1051 (Fla. 2008) ..... 20

*People Against Tax Revenue Mismanagement, Inc. v. Cnty. of Leon*,  
583 So. 2d 1373 (Fla. 1991) ..... 22

*Rinker Materials Corp. v. Town of Lake Park*,  
494 So. 2d 1123 (Fla. 1986) ..... 12, 13

*Soriano v. Gold Coast Aerial Lift, Inc.*,  
705 So. 2d 636 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998) ..... 15

*State v. City of Sarasota*,  
17 So. 2d 109 (Fla. 1944) ..... 13, 14, 15

*State v. Fla. State Tpk. Auth.*,  
80 So. 2d 337 (Fla. 1955) ..... 12

*State v. Ginn*,  
660 So. 2d 1118 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995)..... 10

*State v. Great N. Insured Annuity Corp.*,  
667 So. 2d 796 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995) ..... 22

*State v. Summers*,  
651 So. 2d 191 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995)..... 10

*Strand v. Escambia Cnty.*,  
992 So. 2d 150 (Fla. 2008) ..... 7

*Test v. State*,  
87 So. 2d 587 (Fla. 1956) ..... 13

*Vosilla v. Rosado*,  
944 So. 2d 289 (Fla. 2006) ..... 8

**STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITY**

Ch. 10-139, Laws of Florida ..... 1, 3

Ch. 75, Fla. Stat. (2014)..... 8, 10

§ 75.04, Fla. Stat. (2014)..... 8

§ 86.011, Fla. Stat. (2014)..... 16

§ 125.01(1), Fla. Stat. (2014)..... 2

§ 163.01(4), Fla. Stat. (2014)..... 19

§ 163.01(7), Fla. Stat. (2014)..... 18, 20, 19

§ 163.08, Fla. Stat. (2014)..... 3, 20

§ 163.08(1), Fla. Stat. (2014)..... 3

§ 163.08(2)(a), Fla. Stat. (2014) ..... 18

§ 163.08(2)(b), Fla. Stat. (2014) ..... 2

§ 163.08(3), Fla. Stat. (2014)..... 2, 17

§ 163.08(6), Fla. Stat. (2014)..... 2

§ 163.08(8), Fla. Stat. (2014)..... 2

§ 163.08(11), Fla. Stat. (2014)..... 2

§ 197.3632, Fla. Stat. (2014)..... 6, 11

§ 288.9604, Fla. Stat. (2014)..... 3

§ 288.9605(1), Fla. Stat. (2014)..... 20

§ 288.9605(2)(e), Fla. Stat. (2014) ..... 18, 19

§ 288.9605(2)(f), Fla. Stat. (2014)..... 15, 20

§ 288.9606, Fla. Stat. (2014)..... 20

§ 288.9606(5), Fla. Stat. (2014)..... 8

§ 288.9606(7)(c), Fla. Stat. (2014) ..... 2, 3, 16, 18, 21

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Florida House of Rep. Staff Analysis, CS/HB 7179 ..... 3
